**Document:** Proposed Rule, **Register Page Number:** 28 IR 317

Source: October 1, 2004, Indiana Register, Volume 28, Number 1

**Disclaimer:** This document was created from the files used to produce the official CD-ROM Indiana Register.

# TITLE 845 BOARD OF PODIATRIC MEDICINE

#### **Proposed Rule**

LSA Document #04-134

#### DIGEST

Amends 845 IAC 1-5-3 to revise the list of board-approved continuing education programs. Effective 30 days after filing with the secretary of state.

## 845 IAC 1-5-3

SECTION 1. 845 IAC 1-5-3, AS AMENDED AT 27 IR 528, SECTION 8, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

## 845 IAC 1-5-3 Approval of continuing education programs

Authority: IC 25-29-2-11 Affected: IC 25-29-6-4

- Sec. 3. To receive credit for continuing education programs, the program must be sponsored, accredited, or approved by any of the following organizations:
  - (1) American Association of Podiatric Physicians and Surgeons.
  - (2) American Medical Association (programs related to podiatric medicine).
  - (3) American Society of Podiatric Dermatology.
  - (4) American Society of Podiatric Medicine.
  - (5) Council on Podiatric Medical Education.
  - (6) American Podiatric Medical Association.
  - (6) (7) A national, regional, state, district, or local organization that operates as an affiliated entity under the approval of any organizations listed in subdivisions (1) through (5). (6).
  - (7) (8) Any of the colleges of podiatric medicine accredited by the Council on Podiatric Medical Education.
  - (8) (9) A federal, state, or local government agency that coordinates or presents continuing education programs related to podiatric medicine.

(Board of Podiatric Medicine; 845 IAC 1-5-3; filed Apr 12, 1984, 8:28 a.m.: 7 IR 1531; filed Aug 5, 1987, 4:30 p.m.: 10 IR 2726; filed Dec 8, 1994, 5:08 p.m.: 18 IR 1284; readopted filed Jun 13, 2001, 11:45 a.m.: 24 IR 3823; filed Oct 6, 2003, 4:45 p.m.: 27 IR 528) NOTE: Transferred from the Medical Licensing Board of Indiana (844 IAC 8-5-3) to the Board of Podiatric Medicine (845 IAC 1-5-3) by P.L.33-1993, SECTION 76, effective July 1, 1993.

## Notice of Public Hearing

Under IC 4-22-2-24, notice is hereby given that on February 11, 2005 at 9:00 a.m., at the Indiana Government Center-South, 402 West Washington Street, Room W064, Indianapolis, Indiana the Board of Podiatric Medicine will hold a public hearing on a proposed amendment to revise the list of board-approved continuing education programs. Copies of these rules are now on file at the Indiana Government Center-South, 402 West Washington Street, Room W066 and Legislative Services Agency, One North Capitol, Suite 325, Indianapolis, Indiana and are open for public inspection.

Lisa R. Hayes
Executive Director
Health Professions Bureau